
STILLWATER PUBLIC LIBRARY 
BOARD OF TRUSTEES 

Meeting Agenda 
Tuesday, December 12, 2017 

7:00 PM 
Margaret Rivers A 

 
1. Call to Order 

2. Adoption of the Agenda 

3. In-Person Public Commentary 

4. Consent Calendar 

a. Adoption of the November 14, 2017 Minutes + 

b. Acknowledgement of Bills Paid in Nov 2017 (11/7/17: $23,929.12, 11/21/17: $4,345.32 )+  

c. October Budget Status Report + 

 

Old Business 
  

5. Events/Neighbors Task Force Update      I+   

6. Labor Negotiations        I 

7. Board Vacancy Recommendation      A+ 

8. Director’s Six-Month Performance Evaluation Process    D 

        

New Business  

9. 2018 WCL/SPL Joint Powers Agreement     A+ 

10. Financial Reporting        I  

  

 

             

11. Director and Other Staff reports + 

12. Foundation Report + 

13. Board Committee Reports 

a. Executive     d. Human resources 

b. Facilities     e. WCL Task Force 

c. Finance          

14. Public Commentary and Communications 

15. Adjournment 
 

If you are unable to attend this meeting, please leave a message for Mark at 651.430.8753 before 5 Pm on Monday, 
November 13, 2017. 
 

A= Action Item    I= Information Item   D=Discussion Item     + = Document in Packet  
*= Document to be Distributed Later #=Document Distributed Previously 

 

Attachments: 2017 Calendar, Friends Sept 2017 Minutes 
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STILLWATER PUBLIC LIBRARY 
BOARD OF TRUSTEES MEETING 

November 14, 2017 
Minutes 

 
 

 
Note: The notation MSP is used in instances of unanimous approval of a motion.  
In the event of division, the vote of each trustee voting will be recorded.  
 

PRESENT: Bell, Carlsen, Lunn, Hemer, Keliher, Menikheim, Richie, Stark 
 
ABSENT: None 
 
STAFF: Troendle, Goeltl  
 
AGENDA ITEM 1: Call to Order 
Meeting called to order at 7:00 pm by Keliher, President  
 
AGENDA ITEM 2: Adoption of Agenda 
Motion to adopt agenda. MSP. 
 
AGENDA ITEM 3:  In-Person Public Commentary 
Students from a government class at Stillwater Area High School in attendance at the meeting 
introduced themselves. 
 
AGENDA ITEM 4:  Consent Calendar 
Motion to approve consent calendar. MSP. 
 
Menikheim informed the Trustees of his concern regarding the performance evaluation process listed in 
the minutes from the October board meeting, Agenda Item 10. Menikheim was unable to attend the 
October meeting, but he asked the Trustees to reconsider the last bullet point that stated “After the 
board’s discussion, the executive committee will meet with director to discuss the evaluation.” 
Menikheim advocated two changes: 1) The full Board of Trustees meet with the director to discuss the 
evaluation, and 2) the discussion be facilitated by the City’s Human Resources Manager. 
 
Menikheim believes that this process can result in a fuller conversation between board and director.  
Review of the Director is a primary responsibility of the Board, and the Executive Committee cannot 
speak for individual board members.  
 
Board decided to discuss the performance evaluation process at December meeting. 
 
AGENDA ITEM 5: Events/Neighbors Task Force Meeting Report 
Bell highlighted the summary provided in the November Board Packet. The goal of the task force is to 
complete the revision of policies and procedures before the next event season begins. A draft of policies 
and procedures is scheduled to be brought to the Task Force for review in December and to the full 
Board for review in February.  The library is tentatively on the schedule for a March 6, 2018 presentation 
to City Council regarding events at the library. 
 
Menikheim requested that the Board review and clarify the status of the Venue Coordinator as a 
contract employee of the Stillwater Public Library Foundation. Menikheim noted that the Venue 
Coordinator could instead be a contract position through the Library, directly reporting to Troendle. 
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STILLWATER PUBLIC LIBRARY 
BOARD OF TRUSTEES MEETING 

November 14, 2017 
Minutes 

 
 

 
Note: The notation MSP is used in instances of unanimous approval of a motion.  
In the event of division, the vote of each trustee voting will be recorded.  
 

Menikheim indicated that he would like to hear from Troendle on this issue.  Menikheim then would like 
the Board to discuss and enter the results into the minutes. 
 
Menikheim requested that the Board looks at the library being “in compliance” with zoning as far as the 
city is concerned.  Menikheim would like the zoning issue resolved by the Board. Keliher noted that the 
zooming and compliance issue had been brought to the Stillwater City Council. On June 6, 2017, the 
council reviewed and discussed Library events operations. The Council requested that the Library Board, 
review and update review its Events Policy with input from neighbors on how the library could alleviate 
neighborhood concerns. The Board created the new task force out of this directive from the City. 
  
Bell would suggest that the employment status and compliance issues be discussed at the next events 
task force meeting. The events task force could then bring a recommendation to the board.  The task 
force consists of Trustees Bell, Hemer, and Menikheim. Director Troendle and Venue Coordinator Ellis 
also attend the meetings. The President of the Stillwater Public Library Foundation has been invited to 
attend the meetings as well.  
 
AGENDA ITEM 6: Final Report on Classification and Compensation Study 
The final report has been received from Flaherty & Hood. A summary of the classification study with the 
February, April, and Final points was included in the November packet.  Troendle consulted with HR 
Manager Robole and informed staff of the results. 
 
AGENDA ITEM 7: 2018 Holiday Closings 
Motion to adopt 2018 holiday closing schedule for the Stillwater Public Library:  

• New Year’s Day: January 1, 2018 
• Martin Luther King Jr. Day: January 15, 2018 
• President’s Day: February 19, 2018 
• Easter: April 1, 2018 
• Memorial Day: May 28, 2018 
• Independence Day: July 4, 2018 
• Labor Day: September 3, 2018 
• Thanksgiving Day: November 22, 2018 
• Christmas Eve: December 24, 2018 
• Christmas Day: December 25, 2018 
• New Year’s Eve Day: December 31, 2018.  

MSP. 
 
AGENDA ITEM 8: Labor Negotiations 
Keliher reported that the Executive Committee has explored the use of a labor relations attorney as the 
board navigates proposed changes from the classification and compensation study and upcoming 
collective bargaining with the library’s union. The attorney was recommended by city and is held in high 
regard. 
 
Motion to approve retainer agreement with labor relations attorney. MSP. 
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STILLWATER PUBLIC LIBRARY 
BOARD OF TRUSTEES MEETING 

November 14, 2017 
Minutes 

 
 

 
Note: The notation MSP is used in instances of unanimous approval of a motion.  
In the event of division, the vote of each trustee voting will be recorded.  
 

 
 
AGENDA ITEM 9: Library Trustee Reappointment 
Two trustees with terms expiring at the end of this year are eligible for reappointment. Trustees seeking 
reappointment should send a letter to the mayor and city council requesting appointment.  
 
AGENDA ITEM 10: Library Trustee Nominating Committee 
The Library has received three applications for two vacant Board of Trustee positions.  The public notice 
of the vacancy and acceptance of applications did cover both vacancies. 
   
The proposed timeline is for a committee to interview candidates in November and early December and 
provide a recommendation to Board at the December 12th meeting.  The Board’s recommendation 
would then be sent to the mayor and council for appointment. The appointed Trustee could begin 
service in January. The Board questioned if they were obligated to fill both positions in December? The 
City will need to be contacted to confirm requirements.  
 
Board discussed nominating committee and selected Bell, Carlsen, and Menikheim as members. Hemer 
is an alternate.   
 
Board discussed qualifications and attributes that they are looking for in trustees. Board requested that 
candidates receive a copy of trustee job description and bylaws prior to interview. 
 
AGENDA ITEM 11: 2018 Building Reconfiguration 
Carlsen reported that the Facilities Committee met to review the 2017 capital expenditures and the 
status on the building reorganization projects. Carlsen summarized the “Building Reorganization Status” 
document that he distributed at meeting and is included as an addendum to the minutes. 
 
Carlsen proposed that Troendle and the Board revisit the remaining Building Reconfiguration (primarily 
phase 2) and assess the work to be done in 2018.  
 
AGENDA ITEM 12; Director Report 
Troendle reported on his first month at the library and provided a preview of upcoming activities. 
 
Troendle distributed a thank you note from author Melanie Heuiser Hill for library collaboration with the 
Harvest Fest program on October 14, 2017.   
 
Bell asked for more information about WCL’s contract with Baker & Taylor for Customized Library 
Services. Troendle explained that WCL has sent two small carts to B&T to test the acquisition, processing 
and cataloging procedures. SPL staff met with Jill Smith at Bayport and will meet with Jennifer Rose, 
B&T, to begin defining SPL processes. Cataloguing and acquisitions are new to SPL. Troendle is exploring 
where to do it, how to do it, etc. Troendle is currently estimating 6-8 staff hours per week for 
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STILLWATER PUBLIC LIBRARY 
BOARD OF TRUSTEES MEETING 

November 14, 2017 
Minutes 

 
 

 
Note: The notation MSP is used in instances of unanimous approval of a motion.  
In the event of division, the vote of each trustee voting will be recorded.  
 

cataloguing and does not have acquisition estimates yet. Troendle has spoken with McCarty about these 
changes, and they are exploring the possibility of meeting with County Administrator and WCL Director. 
 
 
AGENDA ITEM 13: Foundation Report 
Richie highlighted the Foundation minutes included in the October Board Packet. Richie discussed the 
success of Destination Library, the Foundation’s 10th Anniversary Celebration, on September 22, 2017.  It 
netted over $15,000.  Style Speaks Volumes was this past weekend on Friday, November 10 and 
Saturday, November 11, 2017. The Annual Appeal went out this past weekend.   
 
 
AGENDA ITEM 14:  Board Committee Reports 

• Executive Committee: Executive Committee is working on union contract negotiations. 
  

• Facilities: 2017 capital expenditures have been reviewed and are on track. 
 

• Finance:  Stark will be working with staff on an integrated financial piece before she leaves the 
Board. 
 

• Human Resources:  None. 
 

• Communications/Outreach Committee:  None 
 

• WCL Relationship Task Force: The Task Force was created to help address goals from the third-
year of the strategic plan. With Troendle now in place and meeting regularly with McCarty and 
with WCL leadership, Board determined that this task force is no longer needed.   

 
Menikheim asked if the Board should review all committees and how the Board and committee work 
should function going forward. Richie agreed that this should reviewed and recommended discussing in 
January.  
 
AGENDA ITEM 15: Public Commentary and Communications 
None. 
 
AGENDA ITEM 16: Adjournment 
Adjourned at 8:34 pm. 
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BUILDING REORGANIZATION STATUS 

Phase 1 
* Co-locate reference and circulation desks 
* New computer tables and layout 
*Furniture in new lounge area (former Reference Desk area) 
* Reconfigure and remodel Teen Library 

Phase 2 
*Relocate collection from east fiction (#251) room to Fiction Reading 

Room (#250) and/or large fiction area (#235); reconfiguring #235 and #250 
as needed 

* Move periodicals and magazines to upper level ( #2 51 ) 
* Purchase new furniture for relocated periodical room ( #2 51 ) 
* New furnishings for newly created "Quiet area" formerly 

periodical/newspaper room 

Phase 3 
* Move CDs, books on tape and media to area where reference desk and 

reference materials were formerly located 
* Refashion former media area into "Community Space" 

To consider 
* Does relocating periodicals to upstairs area still accomplish goals of 

increased security, etc? 
*Best use of newly created "Community Space" (now referred to as 

"Welcome area"). 
* Best use of freed-up space in periodicals area. 
* Has combining circulation and reference desks freed up extra staff 

member for goals such as increasing community engagement as discussed? 
* Revisit the idea of relocating science fiction materials ( #2 5 2) to 

another area in order to create additional conference room 
* Best use of "coffee shop" area; increase capacity of Margaret Rivers 

rooms. 
* Work with a consultant to come up with solutions/ideas 

November 14, 2017 Minutes Supplement 
Agenda Item 11: 2018 Building Reconfiguration Document
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Stillwater Public Library Invoices Payable Nov 7, 2017

1

2017 Bill Resolutions
The following bills have been examined and are approved for payment.
Mary Richie, Secretary/Treasurer, Board of Trustees

Invoice # Invoice Date VENDOR ITEM AMOUNT FUND CODE FUND NAME
INVOICES PAYABLE

 
110717 11/7/2017 Baker and Taylor Materials - Juv 1,015.79$     230-4230-2400-0000 Childrens Books
110717 11/7/2017 Baker and Taylor Materials - YA 75.64$          230-4230-2406-0000 Teen Books
110717 11/7/2017 Baker and Taylor Materials - Processing 46.06$          230-4230-3404-0000 Processing Fee
110717 11/7/2017 Baker and Taylor Materials - Juv (Lawson) 559.59$        224-4224-2404-0000 Helen Lawson Fund - Other Books
110717 11/7/2017 Baker and Taylor Materials - YA (Stillwater Twnsp) 75.33$          227-4227-2404-0000 Other Govt Gifts - Other Books
110717 11/7/2017 Baker and Taylor Materials - Juv (SPLF) 22.44$          232-4232-2113-0000 SPLF - Materials
11072017 11/7/2017 Baker and Taylor Materials - Reference 586.17$        230-4230-2113-0000 Reference
11072017 11/7/2017 Baker and Taylor Materials - Nonfiction (SPLF) 190.52$        232-4232-2113-0000 SPLF - Materials
110717 11/7/2017 Brodart Co Materials - Adult Fiction 1,951.47$     230-4230-2401-0000 Adult Books - Fiction
110717 11/7/2017 Brodart Co Materials - Adult Nonfiction 1,323.74$     230-4230-2405-0000 Adult Books - Non Fiction
110717 11/7/2017 Brodart Co Materials - Processing 98.80$          230-4230-3404-0000 Processing Fee
110717 11/7/2017 Brodart Co Materials - Adult (Tributes) 45.94$          235-4235-2101-0000 Library Donations Materials
110717 11/7/2017 Brodart Co Materials - Adult Fiction (SPLF) 96.75$          232-4232-2113-0000 SPLF - Materials
306-02444792-3 10/31/2017 Culligan of Stillwater Water 14.55$          230-4230-4099-0000 Miscellaneous Charges
6234067 10/17/2017 Demco Inc. Processing Supplies 41.10$          230-4230-3404-0000 Processing Fee
2505597 10/10/2017 Gaylord Bros Inc. Processing Supplies 73.39$          230-4230-3404-0000 Processing Fee
49143 10/27/2017 Master Mechanical Inc. Preventative Maintenance Q4 1,126.50$     230-4231-3707-0000 Maintenance Agreements - Lib Plant
15679 10/25/2017 Menards Janitorial Supplies 19.12$          230-4231-2102-0000 Janitorial Supplies
14756 10/8/2017 Menards Janitorial Supplies 38.16$          230-4231-2102-0000 Janitorial Supplies
110717 11/7/2017 Midwest Tape Materials - Audio 1,863.76$     230-4230-2402-0000 Audio
110717 11/7/2017 Midwest Tape Materials - Video 1,203.18$     230-4230-2408-0000 Film/Video
110717 11/7/2017 Midwest Tape Materials - Processing 165.85$        230-4230-3404-0000 Processing Fee
94157 10/11/2017 Minitex Materials - Processing (RFID) 798.00$        230-4230-3404-0000 Processing Fee
W17090631 10/18/2017 Office of MN IT Services Phone - September 375.61$        230-4231-3101-0000 Telephone
725358 10/26/2017 MEI Total Elevator Solutions Elevator Repairs 264.00$        230-4231-3703-0000 Building Repair Charges
10172017 10/17/2017 Petrie Angela Mileage (MLA) - Staff Reimbursement 105.93$        230-4230-3200-0000 Mileage
10172017 10/17/2017 Petrie Angela Conference Lodging and Parking (MLA) - Staff Reimbu 354.64$        230-4230-3201-0000 Seminar/Conference Fees
1594801 10/12/2017 Quill Corporation General Supplies 543.72$        230-4230-2101-0000 General Supplies
1210590 10/25/2017 Security Response Services Inc Security Monitoring (11/25/17-2/24/18) 168.12$        230-4231-3707-0000 Maintenance Agreements - Lib Plant
537799 10/13/2017 ECM Publishers Publishing - Board Posting 28.14$          230-4230-3400-0000 Printing and Publishing
14011677 10/10/2017 Toshiba Business Solutions Maintenance Contract 47.08$          230-4230-3707-0000 Maintenance Agreements
14016060 10/12/2017 Toshiba Business Solutions Maintenance Contract 28.05$          230-4230-3707-0000 Maintenance Agreements
10312017 10/31/2017 Troendle Mark J Relocation Expense Stipend 5,000.00$     230-4230-4099-0000 Miscellaneous Charges
11372601 10/2/2017 Value Line Publishing Inc. Materials - Reference (Small & Mid-Cap) 470.00$        230-4230-2113-0000 Reference
1025-F007996 10/13/2017 Viking Auto Sprinkler Co. Annual Maintenance - Sprinkler 560.00$        230-4231-3707-0000 Maintenance Agreements - Lib Plant
51-7976594-1 10/25/2017 Xcel Energy Energy 327.86$        230-4231-3601-0000 Natural Gas
51-7976594-1 10/25/2017 Xcel Energy Energy 4,149.15$     230-4231-3600-0000 Electricity

INVOICES SUBTOTAL 23,854.15$  

CREDIT CARD
  
473032 9/2/2017 Amazon.com Materials - Adult Nonfiction 32.11 230-4230-2405-0000 Adult Books - Non Fiction
337ea56bfa4c 9/2/2017 Superior Hiking Trail Assn Materials - Adult Nonfiction 42.86 230-4230-2405-0000 Adult Books - Non Fiction

CREDIT CARD SUBTOTAL 74.97$          

MANUAL BILL PAYOUTS (Check issued between bill resolutions to comply with payment terms)
None  

MANUAL PAYOUT SUBTOTAL -$               
GRAND TOTAL 23,929.12$  

Submitted for payment

Mark Troendle, Library Director
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Stillwater Public Library Invoices Payable Nov 21, 2017

1

2017 Bill Resolutions
The following bills have been examined and are approved for payment.
Mary Richie, Secretary/Treasurer, Board of Trustees

Invoice # Invoice Date VENDOR ITEM AMOUNT FUND CODE FUND NAME
INVOICES PAYABLE

 
3798_192603 10/11/2017 Ace Hardware Supplies 14.95 230-4231-2102-0000 Janitorial Supplies
112117 11/16/2017 Baker and Taylor Materials - YA 96.58 230-4230-2406-0000 Teen Books
112117 11/21/2017 Baker and Taylor Materials - Processing 3.43 230-4230-3404-0000 Processing Fee
112117 11/21/2017 Baker and Taylor Materials - Juv (Lawson) 123.96 224-4224-2404-0000 Helen Lawson Fund - Other Books
112117 11/21/2017 Baker and Taylor Materials - YA (Stillwater Township) 48.89 227-4227-2404-0000 Other Govt Gifts - Other Books
112117 11/21/2017 Baker and Taylor Materials - Adult Nonfiction (SPLF) 72.85 232-4232-2113-0000 SPLF - Materials
15-0176 11/3/2017 Barnhouse Office LLC Teen Room (Lawson) 150.00 235-4900-3099-0000 Library Don - Improvement Projects - Othe   
15-0176 11/3/2017 Barnhouse Office LLC Building Reconfiguration 833.75 230-4900-5200-0000 C/O & Improvements
112117 11/21/2017 Brodart Co Materials - Adult (Fiction) 648.86 230-4230-2401-0000 Adult Books - Fiction
112117 11/21/2017 Brodart Co Materials - Adult (NonFiction) 906.67 230-4230-2405-0000 Adult Books - Non Fiction
112117 11/21/2017 Brodart Co Materials - Processing 42.90 230-4230-3404-0000 Processing Fee
112117 11/21/2017 Brodart Co Materials - Adult (GN - SPLF) 169.13 232-4232-2113-0000 SPLF - Materials
9369076 11/4/2017 Cole Papers Supplies 393.30 230-4231-2102-0000 Janitorial Supplies
9371229 11/11/2017 Cole Papers Supplies 15.56 230-4231-2102-0000 Janitorial Supplies
168019 11/16/2017 ESR Inc Shredding Service 55.13 230-4230-4099-0000 Miscellaneous Charges
2455591_6182709499 10/4/2017 G & K Services Towels & Rugs 83.14 230-4231-4099-0000 Miscellaneous Charges - Lib Plant
110217 11/2/2017 Jacobsen Aurora MLA Conference Travel 100.58 230-4230-3200-0000 Mileage
112117 11/21/2017 Midwest Tape Materials - Audio 254.93 230-4230-2402-0000 Audio
112117 11/21/2017 Midwest Tape Materials - Video 161.91 230-4230-2408-0000 Film/Video
112117 11/21/2017 Midwest Tape Materials - Processing 8.80 230-4230-3404-0000 Processing Fee
11142017 11/14/2017 Reyers Mariah E. Programs - SPLF 160.00 232-4232-2407-0000 SPLF - Programs

INVOICES SUBTOTAL 4,345.32$    

CREDIT CARD
None  
  

 
CREDIT CARD SUBTOTAL -$              

MANUAL BILL PAYOUTS (Check issued between bill resolutions to comply with payment terms)
10622 10/4/2017 Flaherty & Hood, P.A. Class Comp Study Appeal 1,387.50$     230-4230-3099-0000 Other Professional Services
10730 11/1/2017 Flaherty & Hood, P.A. Class Comp Study Appeal 350.00$        230-4230-3099-0000 Other Professional Services
11524576 10/10/2017 MN UI Uemployment Compensation 2,136.00$     230-4230-4099-0000 Miscellaneous Charges

MANUAL PAYOUT SUBTOTAL -$               
GRAND TOTAL 4,345.32$    

Submitted for payment

Mark Troendle, Library Director
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User:
Printed:
Period:

Fund
Dept

0.00
0.00 0.00

230-0000-3910-0414 Transfer In-GO CO Bonds 2014 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

0.00 0.00 0.00
230-0000-3910-0412 Transfer In-GO CO Bonds 2012 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
230-0000-3910-0405 Transfer In-GO CO Bonds 2005 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

0.00
230-0000-3910-0404 Transfer In-Co Bonds 2004 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

195,270.82 16.67
230-0000-3910-0232 Transfer In-Library Fundraiser 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

43.47

R45 OTHER FINANCING SOURCES
230-0000-3910-0100 Transfer In-General Fund 1,171,625.00 976,354.18 976,354.18 195,270.82 0.00

0.00 -4.44 0.00

R40 Sub Totals: 29,412.00 16,626.11 16,626.11 12,785.89 0.00 12,785.89

230-0000-3880-0300 Cash Over/Short 0.00 4.44 4.44 -4.44

0.00
230-0000-3880-0100 Miscellaneous Income 300.00 23.87 23.87 276.13 0.00 276.13 92.04

4,170.43 50.86
230-0000-3880-0050 Registration 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

0.00 1,234.21 38.57
230-0000-3880-0040 Processing Fees 8,200.00 4,029.57 4,029.57 4,170.43 0.00
230-0000-3880-0030 Lost Materials 3,200.00 1,965.79 1,965.79 1,234.21

66.34
230-0000-3880-0020 Library Card Fees 10,212.00 8,238.54 8,238.54 1,973.46 0.00 1,973.46 19.32

0.00 0.00
230-0000-3870-0100 Refunds and Reimbursements 500.00 168.30 168.30 331.70 0.00 331.70

0.00 0.00 0.00
230-0000-3860-0200 Parking Rental 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
230-0000-3860-0100 Lease/Rentals 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

83.64
230-0000-3830-0100 Sale of Property 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

204.40 13.63
230-0000-3820-0100 Gifts 5,500.00 900.00 900.00 4,600.00 0.00 4,600.00

21.01

R40 MISCELLANEOUS
230-0000-3810-0200 Interest Earnings-Investments 1,500.00 1,295.60 1,295.60 204.40 0.00

0.00 182.31 60.77

R25 Sub Totals: 76,700.00 60,585.91 60,585.91 16,114.09 0.00 16,114.09

230-0000-3880-0500 Book & Other Enterprise Sales 300.00 117.69 117.69 182.31

16.29
230-0000-3880-0200 Gallery Fees 600.00 1,242.00 1,242.00 -642.00 0.00 -642.00 0.00

15,628.82 22.33
230-0000-3520-0100 Copier/Printer Sales 5,800.00 4,855.04 4,855.04 944.96 0.00 944.96

0.00

R25 CHARGES FOR SERVICES
230-0000-3500-0100 Meeting Room Rental Fees 70,000.00 54,371.18 54,371.18 15,628.82 0.00

0.00 0.00 0.00

R05 Sub Totals: 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

230-0000-3010-0100 Current Property Taxes 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

% Available

230 LIBRARY FUND
230-0000

R05 TAXES

Budget Amount Period Amount YTD Amount YTD Var Encumbered Amount Available

General Ledger
Budget Status

kgoeltl
12/5/2017 -  1:57 PM
1 to 10, 2017

Account Number Description
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0.00 0.00
0.00 590.96 12.79

230-4230-2407-0000 Programs 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
230-4230-2406-0000 Teen Books - Materials 4,620.00 4,029.04 4,029.04 590.96

4.73
230-4230-2405-0000 Adult Books - Non Fiction 16,818.00 12,223.20 12,223.20 4,594.80 0.00 4,594.80 27.32

6,663.04 61.02
230-4230-2403-0000 Periodicals 4,500.00 4,287.03 4,287.03 212.97 0.00 212.97

0.00 7,203.64 48.27
230-4230-2402-0000 Audio 10,920.00 4,256.96 4,256.96 6,663.04 0.00
230-4230-2401-0000 Adult Books - Fiction 14,923.00 7,719.36 7,719.36 7,203.64

0.00
230-4230-2400-0000 Childrens Books 13,020.00 12,004.21 12,004.21 1,015.79 0.00 1,015.79 7.80

134.96 7.71
230-4230-2302-0000 Other Minor Equipment 3,000.00 3,943.83 3,943.83 -943.83 0.00 -943.83

0.00 3,213.79 63.77
230-4230-2114-0000 Data Base Searching 1,750.00 1,615.04 1,615.04 134.96 0.00

2,032.19 0.00 2,032.19 45.16
230-4230-2113-0000 Reference 5,040.00 1,826.21 1,826.21 3,213.79

0.00 250.00 0.00 250.00 100.00
230-4230-2101-0000 General Supplies 4,500.00 2,467.81 2,467.81

E10 SUPPLIES
230-4230-2000-0000 Office Supplies 250.00 0.00

0.00

E05 Sub Totals: 908,158.00 659,997.52 659,997.52 248,160.48 0.00 248,160.48 27.33

184.40 28.37
230-4230-1990-0000 Grant Pass Thru 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

0.00 1,562.75 37.67
230-4230-1540-0000 Life Insurance 650.00 465.60 465.60 184.40 0.00
230-4230-1520-0000 Dental Insurance 4,149.00 2,586.25 2,586.25 1,562.75

33.91
230-4230-1500-0000 Hospital / Medical 105,454.00 80,664.24 80,664.24 24,789.76 0.00 24,789.76 23.51

19,072.59 36.70
230-4230-1420-0000 FICA/Medicare 53,005.00 35,032.02 35,032.02 17,972.98 0.00 17,972.98

0.00 0.00 0.00
230-4230-1410-0000 PERA 51,974.00 32,901.41 32,901.41 19,072.59 0.00
230-4230-1300-0000 Overtime - Part Time 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

0.00
230-4230-1200-0000 Part Time Salaries 469,003.00 342,304.20 342,304.20 126,698.80 0.00 126,698.80 27.01

-16,953.49 0.00
230-4230-1113-0000 Vacation Pay 0.00 45,550.10 45,550.10 -45,550.10 0.00 -45,550.10

0.00 -36,419.14 0.00
230-4230-1112-0000 Sick Pay 0.00 16,953.49 16,953.49 -16,953.49 0.00
230-4230-1111-0000 Severance Pay 0.00 36,419.14 36,419.14 -36,419.14

70.03
230-4230-1100-0000 Overtime - Full Time 0.00 12.99 12.99 -12.99 0.00 -12.99 0.00

223,923.00 67,108.08 67,108.08 156,814.92 0.00 156,814.92

230-4230 LIBRARY OPERATIONS
E05 PERSONNEL SERVICES
230-4230-1000-0000 Full Time Salaries

336,870.80 24.23

Dept 0000 Sub Totals: -1,390,437.00 -1,053,566.20 -1,053,566.20 -336,870.80 0.00

Revenue Sub Totals: 1,390,437.00 1,053,566.20 1,053,566.20 336,870.80 0.00

0.00

R45 Sub Totals: 1,284,325.00 976,354.18 976,354.18 307,970.82 0.00 307,970.82 23.98

90,000.00 100.00
230-0000-3910-0490 Transfer In-Capital Projects 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

0.00 22,700.00 100.00
0.00230-0000-3910-0427 Transfer In - CO Bonds 2017 90,000.00 0.00 0.00 90,000.00

230-0000-3910-0426 Transfer In - CO Bonds 2016 22,700.00 0.00 0.00 22,700.00

0.00
230-0000-3910-0424 Transfer In-Co Bonds 2000 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

0.00 0.00
230-0000-3910-0423 Transfer In-2001 C/O Bonds 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

0.00 0.00 0.00
230-0000-3910-0420 Transfer In-Co Bonds 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
230-0000-3910-0416 Transfer In-CO Bonds 2006 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
230-0000-3910-0415 Transfer In-2015 GO CO Bonds 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
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27,121.68 27,121.68 30,938.32 53.29230-4230-5310-0000 C/O MIS Computer Equipment 30,938.32

0.00 0.00

0.00 0.00E35 Sub Totals: 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

0.00 0.00 0.00
230-4230-7020-0000 Depreciation-Contributed 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

47,692.68 53.77

E35 DEPRECIATION
230-4230-7010-0000 Depreciation-Purchased 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

E25 Sub Totals: 88,700.00 41,007.32 41,007.32 47,692.68 0.00

0.28
58,060.00 0.00

16,729.26 77.31
230-4230-5300-0000 C/O Machinery & Equipment 9,000.00 8,974.90 8,974.90 25.10 0.00 25.10

0.00

E25 CAPITAL OUTLAY
230-4230-5200-0000 C/O & Improvements 21,640.00 4,910.74 4,910.74 16,729.26 0.00

0.00 -2,396.36 0.00

-2,106.34E20 Sub Totals: 2,525.00 4,631.34 4,631.34 -2,106.34 0.00

8.02 0.00 8.02 1.28
230-4230-4099-0000 Miscellaneous Charges 1,500.00 3,896.36 3,896.36 -2,396.36

118.00 282.00 0.00 282.00 70.50
230-4230-4001-0000 Subscriptions 625.00 616.98 616.98

E20 MISCELLANEOUS
230-4230-4000-0000 Memberships and Dues 400.00 118.00

46.02 11.51

E15 Sub Totals: 44,814.00 88,117.08 88,117.08 -43,303.08 0.00 -43,303.08 0.00

0.00 0.00 0.00
230-4230-3900-0000 Sales Tax 400.00 353.98 353.98 46.02 0.00
230-4230-3804-0000 Equipment Rental 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

49.53
230-4230-3803-0000 Data Base Maintenance 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

1,914.00 100.00
230-4230-3707-0000 Maintenance Agreements 20,000.00 10,094.16 10,094.16 9,905.84 0.00 9,905.84

0.00 3,776.55 53.95
230-4230-3500-0000 General Insurance 1,914.00 0.00 0.00 1,914.00 0.00
230-4230-3404-0000 Processing Fee 7,000.00 3,223.45 3,223.45 3,776.55

31.35
230-4230-3401-0000 Binding 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

0.00 0.00
230-4230-3400-0000 Printing and Publishing 1,500.00 1,029.72 1,029.72 470.28 0.00 470.28

0.00 0.00 0.00
230-4230-3203-0000 Housing 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
230-4230-3202-0000 Meals 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

36.29
230-4230-3201-0000 Seminar/Conference Fees 4,500.00 1,614.79 1,614.79 2,885.21 0.00 2,885.21 64.12

1,009.74 67.32
230-4230-3200-0000 Mileage 500.00 318.53 318.53 181.47 0.00 181.47

0.00 0.00 0.00
230-4230-3102-0000 Postage 1,500.00 490.26 490.26 1,009.74 0.00
230-4230-3101-0000 Telecommunications 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

0.00
230-4230-3100-0000 Circulation System 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

5,233.81 80.52
230-4230-3099-0000 Other Professional Services 1,000.00 69,726.00 69,726.00 -68,726.00 0.00 -68,726.00

35.56

E15 SERVICES AND CHARGES
230-4230-3098-0000 Technology Support 6,500.00 1,266.19 1,266.19 5,233.81 0.00

0.00 249.56 49.52

E10 Sub Totals: 90,765.00 58,489.70 58,489.70 32,275.30 0.00 32,275.30

230-4230-2499-0000 Collection Development 504.00 254.44 254.44 249.56

48.91
230-4230-2409-0000 Electronic Materials 3,360.00 0.00 0.00 3,360.00 0.00 3,360.00 100.00
230-4230-2408-0000 Film/Video 7,560.00 3,862.57 3,862.57 3,697.43 0.00 3,697.43
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E25 CAPITAL OUTLAY

-2,089.55 0.00

E20 Sub Totals: 1,100.00 3,189.55 3,189.55 -2,089.55 0.00 -2,089.55 0.00

41.71

E20 MISCELLANEOUS
230-4231-4099-0000 Miscellaneous Charges 1,100.00 3,189.55 3,189.55 -2,089.55 0.00

0.00 3,138.74 34.89

E15 Sub Totals: 106,486.00 62,074.61 62,074.61 44,411.39 0.00 44,411.39

230-4231-3707-0000 Maintenance Agreements 8,995.00 5,856.26 5,856.26 3,138.74

47.09
230-4231-3703-0000 Building Repair Charges 10,750.00 12,514.76 12,514.76 -1,764.76 0.00 -1,764.76 0.00

6,424.25 16.06
230-4231-3601-0000 Natural Gas 12,000.00 6,348.86 6,348.86 5,651.14 0.00 5,651.14

0.00 29,741.00 100.00
230-4231-3600-0000 Electricity 40,000.00 33,575.75 33,575.75 6,424.25 0.00
230-4231-3500-0000 General Insurance 29,741.00 0.00 0.00 29,741.00

0.00
230-4231-3101-0000 Telephone 4,500.00 3,038.98 3,038.98 1,461.02 0.00 1,461.02 32.47

0.00 0.00
230-4231-3099-0000 Other Professional Services 500.00 740.00 740.00 -240.00 0.00 -240.00

29.01

E15 SERVICES AND CHARGES
230-4231-3002-0000 Contractual 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

0.00 318.97 39.87

E10 Sub Totals: 7,300.00 5,182.26 5,182.26 2,117.74 0.00 2,117.74

230-4231-2302-0000 Other Minor Equipment 800.00 481.03 481.03 318.97

0.00
230-4231-2203-0000 Furn/Air Cond Repair Supplies 100.00 0.00 0.00 100.00 0.00 100.00 100.00

892.21 23.48
230-4231-2202-0000 Building Repair Supplies 300.00 1,142.29 1,142.29 -842.29 0.00 -842.29

0.00 1,648.85 71.69
230-4231-2102-0000 Janitorial Supplies 3,800.00 2,907.79 2,907.79 892.21 0.00

28,287.10 23.45

E10 SUPPLIES
230-4231-2101-0000 General Supplies 2,300.00 651.15 651.15 1,648.85

E05 Sub Totals: 120,603.00 92,315.90 92,315.90 28,287.10 0.00

17.24
230-4231-1990-0000 Grant Pass Thru 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

63.46 8.37
230-4231-1540-0000 Life Insurance 116.00 96.00 96.00 20.00 0.00 20.00

0.00 6,173.07 29.15
230-4231-1520-0000 Dental Insurance 758.00 694.54 694.54 63.46 0.00
230-4231-1500-0000 Hospital / Medical 21,178.00 15,004.93 15,004.93 6,173.07

28.09
230-4231-1420-0000 FICA/Medicare 6,547.00 4,531.99 4,531.99 2,015.01 0.00 2,015.01 30.78

9,058.42 26.74
230-4231-1410-0000 PERA 6,419.00 4,615.66 4,615.66 1,803.34 0.00 1,803.34

0.00 -4,520.05 0.00
230-4231-1200-0000 Part Time Salaries 33,876.00 24,817.58 24,817.58 9,058.42 0.00
230-4231-1113-0000 Vacation Pay 0.00 4,520.05 4,520.05 -4,520.05

0.00
230-4231-1112-0000 Sick Pay 0.00 1,838.99 1,838.99 -1,838.99 0.00 -1,838.99 0.00

0.00 0.00
230-4231-1111-0000 Severance Pay 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

0.00 15,512.84 30.00
230-4231-1100-0000 Overtime - Full Time 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
230-4231-1000-0000 Full Time Salaries 51,709.00 36,196.16 36,196.16 15,512.84

Expense Sub Totals: 1,134,962.00

230-4231 LIBRARY PLANT
E05 PERSONNEL SERVICES

Dept 4230 Sub Totals: 1,134,962.00 852,242.96 852,242.96 282,719.04 0.00

852,242.96 852,242.96 282,719.04 0.00 282,719.04 24.91
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GL-Budget Status (12/5/2017 -  1:57 PM) Page 5

Report Totals: 4,014.00 -27,244.40 -27,244.40 31,258.40

Fund 230 Sub Totals: 4,014.00 -27,244.40

0.00

336,870.80 24.23

Expense Totals: 1,394,451.00 1,026,321.80 1,026,321.80 368,129.20 0.00 368,129.20 26.40

Revenue Totals: 1,390,437.00 1,053,566.20 1,053,566.20 336,870.80 0.00

-27,244.40 31,258.40 0.00

336,870.80 24.23

Fund Expense Sub Totals: 1,394,451.00 1,026,321.80 1,026,321.80 368,129.20 0.00 368,129.20 26.40

Fund Revenue Sub Totals: 1,390,437.00 1,053,566.20 1,053,566.20 336,870.80 0.00

0.00

Dept 4900 Sub Totals: 0.00 11,316.52 11,316.52 -11,316.52 0.00

0.00 -11,316.52 0.00

Expense Sub Totals: 0.00 11,316.52 11,316.52 -11,316.52 0.00 -11,316.52

11,316.52 -11,316.52 0.00 -11,316.52 0.00

E25 Sub Totals: 0.00 11,316.52 11,316.52 -11,316.52

E25 CAPITAL OUTLAY
230-4900-5200-0000 C/O & Improvements 0.00 11,316.52

0.00

E15 Sub Totals: 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

230-4900 IMPROVEMENT PROJECTS
E15 SERVICES AND CHARGES
230-4900-3099-0000

96,726.68

Other Professional  Services

37.28

Dept 4231 Sub Totals: 259,489.00 162,762.32 162,762.32 96,726.68 0.00

0.00

Expense Sub Totals: 259,489.00 162,762.32 162,762.32 96,726.68 0.00

0.00 0.00

E40 Sub Totals: 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

100.00

E40 OTHER FINANCING USES
230-4231-9490-0000 Transfer Out-Cap Proj Fund 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

0.00 0.00 0.00

E25 Sub Totals: 24,000.00 0.00 0.00 24,000.00 0.00 24,000.00

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
230-4231-5310-0000 C/O MIS Comupter Equipment 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

0.00 24,000.00 0.00 24,000.00 100.00
230-4231-5300-0000 C/O Machinery & Equipment 0.00 0.00 0.00
230-4231-5200-0000 C/O & Improvements 24,000.00 0.00
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NOTES:

Budget Line 230-4231-3703-0000 Building Repair Charges: Building repairs are running higher in 2017. A full servicing of the upper level and north street stairwell floors plus increased elevator maintenance repairs have been the major expenditures. 
In October, $1,37.13 was paid in building repair charges for elevators.  In December, the library will be invoiced 1006.88 for boiler repair work. (Updated 12/5/17)

Capital Budget Lines 230-4230-5200-000, 230-4230-5300-000, 230-4230-5310-000:  In  October, the following capital expenditures were invoiced: $249.60 in software for the mobile computer lab and $2850 to Loffler to the new phone system.
Capital Budget Line 230-4900-5200-000: No invoices in October. (Updated 12/5/17)

Budget Line 230-4230-3707-0000 Maintenance Agreements: A majority of the  budget is allocated to Bibliotheca for support and software maintenance of the automated materials handling equipment, self-checks, and portable workstation. $8,229.44 
was paid in December 2016 for the 1/15/17 self-check contract using the 2017 pre-pay account line. This expense was transferred to the Maintenance Agreement account in September by Finance and now is appearing in expenditure totals. Additional 
Bibliotecha contract expenses for December are projected at $9,000. (Updated 10/31/17)

Budget line 230-0000-3880-0020 Library Card Fees: The Library initially budgeted $10,212 in library card fees with a majority of revenue raised from library cards sold to Lake Elmo residents. Since Lake Elmo is rejoining WCL, library card fees 
may no longer be charged to its residents beginning on July 1.  In August, the library did receive one final payment for the sale of Lake Elmo cards in June. $8,129.13 represents the total received through August with no additional fees expected from 
Lake Elmo.  Minimal additional revenue is projected for 2017. (Updated 9/26/17)

Budget line 230-4230-1111-0000 Severance Pay: This reflects severance compensation of $22,477.62 paid out to retiring director and $13,941.52 to the retiring assistant director. This expense is covered under the reserved fund balance for 
compensated absences. At year-end, monies will be transferrred from 230-0000-2610-1000 Fund Balance-Comp Absences account (at $67,248.39)  to offset expense. (Updated 9/26/17)

Budget line 230-4230-1113-0000 Vacation Pay: $13,182.19 of this line item reflects a Vacation Payout out to the retiring director and a $503.44 payout to the retiring assistant director. This expense is covered under the reserved fund balance for 
compensated absences. At year-end, monies will be transferrred from 230-0000-2610-1000 Fund Balance-Comp Absences account (at $67,248.39)  to offset expense. The other vacation paid represents vacation time taken by staff, including time 
taken by the assistant director at the end of her employment, and is budgeted under regular salaries. (Updated 9/26/17)

Budget Line 230-4230-3099-0000 Other Professional Services: This reflects expenditures for the interim director search, interim director contract, and library director search.  $3,750 was paid to Library Strategies for the interim director search. 
$46,426 was paid through September for the interim director contract. $19,550 was paid through September to John Keister & Associates for the library director search. No additional intermin director or search firm expenses are expected. Expenses 
projected to be offset by budget savings from the open Director and Assistant Director positions.  (Updated 10/31/17)

Budget Lines 230-0000-3880-0030 Lost/Damaged Materials Fees and 230-0000-3880-0040 Processing Fees: October revenue totals indicate that the library has received approximately 60% of budgeted dollars for Lost/Damanged and 50% of 
budgeted for Processing.  A significant portion of this revenue comes from WCL reimbursement payments when a patron pays online or at another branch for a Stillwater item.  The library projects to receive the following reimbursements from WCL: 
1) 11/28/17 - $472 Processing Fees for Q2 & Q3 Collection Reimbursement, 2) 12/7/17 $353.32 for Q3 WCL Processing Reimbursement and 3) 12/7/17 $355.81 for Q# WCL Lost/Damanged Reimbursement.  Lost/Damaged will then increase to 
$2,321 or 73% of budget.  Processing will then increase to $4854 or 60% of budget. Throughout November and December, additional L/D and processing fees will be received at the desk.  A Q4 payment is expected from WCL in early 2018.  
Conversations with WCL indicate that collections for processing and lost/damaged items are pacing slower systemwide with fewer patrons moving into collections. (Updated: 12/5/2017)
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Agenda Items Details                                                                                                                       
 
AGENDA ITEM NAME & BRIEF DESCRIPTION: 
 Events/Neighbors Task Force Update 
  
OWNER: 
Library Events Task Force (Bell, Hemer, 
Menikheim) 

PRESENTER: 
Bell 

REQUESTED AGENDA TYPE (A, I, D):  
I 
 
 

IS THIS A POLICY OR SIMILAR DOCUMENT FOR APPROVAL? 
 